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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1655

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 01, 2022


PMAY(U) IN UTTAR PRADESH
NO. 1655.   SMT. KANTA KARDAM:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: (a) the salient features of ‘Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana’ under “Housing for All”; and (b) the amount of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under this scheme in Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and the current year alongwith the details of targets set and achievements made till date?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)
 (a): Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), under the vision of ‘Housing for All’, is supplementing the efforts of States/ Union Territories (UTs) by providing Central Assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – Urban (PMAY-U) since 25.06.2015 for construction of houses for all eligible beneficiaries. The salient features of PMAY-U are as follows:
 i. The scheme is implemented through four verticals i.e. Beneficiary-Led Construction (BLC), Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS).

 ii. The Mission covers the entire urban area consisting of Statutory Towns, Notified Planning Areas, Development areas falling under the jurisdiction of Special Area Development Authorities, Industrial Development Authorities or any such authority under State legislation which is entrusted with the functions of urban planning & regulations.  iii.  All houses under PMAY-U have basic amenities like toilet, water supply, electricity and kitchen.   iv. The Mission promotes women empowerment by providing the ownership of houses in name of female member or in joint name.   v. Preference is also given to differently-abled persons, senior citizens, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other Backward Classes, Minority, single women, transgender and other weaker & vulnerable sections of the society.   ...2/-
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-2-  vi. A comprehensive and Robust MIS System is in place that helps all stakeholders to seamlessly manage information pertaining to physical and financial progress including storing various records through digitisation such as Survey, Project information, Beneficiary details, fund utilisation etc. All houses under BLC/AHP/ISSR are geo-tagged to track actual progress on ground.   vii. MoHUA has set up a Technology Sub-Mission (TSM) under PMAY-U to facilitate adoption of modern, innovative and green technologies and building materials for faster and quality construction of houses.  (b): Under PMAY-U, a total of 17,14,013 houses have been sanctionedin the State of Uttar Pradesh, out of which 15,26,933 are grounded and 11,23,303 are completed/handed over to the beneficiaries so far. The details of funds sanctioned, released and utilized under PMAY-U in Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure.
*****
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 Annexure referred in reply to RS USQ No. 1655 due for answer on 01.08.2022
Details of Central Assistance sanctioned, released and utilised during last three years and current year along with physical and financial achievements since inception in the State of Uttar Pradesh under PMAY-U

S.
No. Duration Particulars Achievements 1 During last three years and current year Central Assistance Sanctioned ₹ 11,902.65 Crore 2 Central Assistance Released* ₹ 12,902.66 Crore 3 Central Assistance Utilised** ₹ 16,400.86 Crore 4 Details of Physical and Financial achievements since inception Number of Houses Sanctioned                      17,14,013  5 Number of Houses Grounded for Construction                      15,26,933  6 Number of Constructions of Houses Completed                      11,23,303  7 Central Assistance Sanctioned ₹ 26,978.71 Crore 8 Central Assistance Released ₹ 19,340.62 Crore * Includes funds released against Central Assistance sanctionedin preceding years of last three years and

current year ** Includes funds utilised against Central Assistance released in preceding years of last three years and current year
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